

No. 22-30509

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WAYLON BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**RANDELL ILES, in his individual capacity; MARK WOOD, in his
official capacity as Sheriff,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana, Alexandria Division
No. 1:20-cv-01211, Hon. David C. Joseph, District Judge, and
Hon. Joseph H.L. Perez-Montes, Magistrate Judge, presiding.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BIZER & DERREUS
Garret S. DeReus
3319 St. Claude Ave
New Orleans, LA 70117
(504) 619-9999

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Benjamin A. Field
Caroline Grace Brothers
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 683-9320

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Waylon Bailey Posts An Innocuous Joke On Facebook	4
B. The Rapides Parish Sheriff’s Office Dispatches A SWAT Team To Arrest Bailey For His Post	7
II. Procedural History.....	10
Standard of Review	13
Summary of the Argument	14
Argument.....	16
I. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Against The First Amendment Claim Because Bailey’s Facebook Post Was Protected Speech Under Clearly Established Law	16
A. Bailey’s Facebook Post Was Fully Protected By The First Amendment	17

- B. No Categorical First Amendment Exclusions Apply To Bailey’s Facebook Post 23
 - 1. Bailey’s Facebook post was not incitement..... 24
 - 2. Bailey’s Facebook post was not a true threat 32
- C. The First Amendment Protection for Bailey’s Facebook Post Was Clearly Established, So Qualified Immunity Does Not Apply..... 40
- II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Against The Fourth Amendment Claim Because Iles Violated Bailey’s Clearly Established Right Not To Be Arrested Without Probable Cause..... 45
 - A. The Fourth Amendment Analysis Follows The First Amendment Analysis Because It Is Clearly Established That Probable Cause Cannot Be Based Solely On Protected Speech..... 46
 - B. Even Setting Aside Constitutional Speech Protections, Iles Did Not Have Probable Cause Because He Could Not Have Reasonably Believed That Bailey Had Violated The Louisiana Terrorizing Statute 47
 - 1. Even in isolation, the facts invoked by Iles do not provide probable cause that Bailey was terrorizing 49
 - 2. The facts weighing against probable cause overwhelm Iles’s weak bases for believing he had probable cause 52
 - 3. Even if Bailey’s post were taken seriously, it did not satisfy the requirements of the Louisiana terrorizing statute..... 54
 - 4. That the early pandemic was generally a stressful time does not supply probable cause 55

5. Bailey’s case is unlike this Court’s unpublished decision in <i>Stokes v. Matranga</i> relied on by Defendants	56
III. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Against Bailey’s State-Law Claims Because Iles Lacked Probable Cause.....	60
A. False Imprisonment	60
B. Employer Liability	60
Conclusion	62
Certificate of Service	63
Certificate of Compliance	64

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	40, 51
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. (2004)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	17
<i>Barrios-Barrios v. Clipps</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. La. 2011)	61
<i>Bates v. Caruso</i> , 881 So. 2d 758 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	61
<i>Bigford v. Taylor</i> , 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988).....	49, 52, 59
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cl.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	18

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	23
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	21, 25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Crostley v. Lamar County</i> , 717 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919).....	30
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	31
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	32
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Frohwerk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 204 (1919).....	30
<i>Golb v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Hamilton v. Powell</i> , No. 13-cv-2702, 2014 WL 6871410, (W.D. La. Dec. 2, 2014)	54

<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	27, 28
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	44
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	41
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff's Off.</i> , 402 So. 2d 669 (La. 1981)	61
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Kyle v. City of New Orleans</i> , 353 So. 2d 969 (La. 1977)	60
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	43
<i>Mesa v. Prejean</i> , 543 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Miller v. Desoto Reg'l Health Sys.</i> , 128 So. 3d 649 (La. Ct. App. 2013).....	60

Mink v. Knox,
 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 19, 46

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 27

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... 42, 45

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 21

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 21

Police Dep’t v. Mosley,
 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 1

Powers v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 951 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 40

Pring v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 1, 22

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 21

Ross v. City of Jackson,
 897 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 42, 51, 53

Sam v. Richard,
 887 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 48

Schenck v. United States,
 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... *passim*

Solis v. Serrett,
31 F.4th 975 (5th Cir. 2022) 13

State ex rel. J.S.,
808 So. 2d 459 (La. Ct. App. 2001) 48, 54, 55, 56

State ex rel. R.T.,
781 So. 2d 1239 (La. 2001) 54, 55, 56

State v. Brown,
966 So. 2d 1145 (La. Ct. App. 2007) 50, 51, 52

State v. Jason,
9 So. 3d 336 (La. Ct. App. 2009) 50

State v. Lewis,
43 So. 3d 973 (La. Ct. App. 2010) 48, 59

Stokes v. Matranga,
No. 21-30129, 2022 WL 1153125 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022) 56, 57, 58

Swiecicki v. Delgado,
463 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2006) 46

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 27

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 17, 23, 24, 33

United States v. Dillard,
795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) 39

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 32

United States v. Perez,
43 F.4th 437 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	2, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 728 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>United States v. Viefhaus</i> , 168 F.3d 392 (10th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	30
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 2022 WL 15702899 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2022).....	43
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	33, 34
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	2, 46
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	30, 31
<i>Yankee Publ’g Inc. v. News Am. Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>Zerbe v. Town of Carencro</i> , 884 So. 2d 1224 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	60

Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13

Statutes

La. Civ. Code art. 2320..... 61

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:40.1 (2020) *passim*

Other Authorities

Amando Yeo, ‘*Something you hear in a zombie apocalypse*’: *Stephen Colbert looks at New York’s coronavirus response*, Mashable (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://mashable.com/video/stephen-colbert-coronavirus-new-york-hand-sanitiser> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 19

Aurelie Corinthios, *Trevor Noah Says Social Distancing ‘Hasn’t Changed’ His Life: ‘I Don’t Need to Go Outside’*, People (Mar. 24, 2020, 4:51 PM), <https://people.com/tv/trevor-noah-talks-social-distancing-loves-being-inside-coronavirus/> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022) 19

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Campaigns*, <https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/campaigns/index.htm> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 20

Colin Kalmbacher, *Man Charged With Terrorism for Posting Brad Pitt Coronavirus Movie Comment on Facebook*, Law & Crime (Mar. 21, 2020, 5:56 P.M.), <https://lawandcrime.com/covid-19-pandemic/man-charged-with-terrorism-for-posting-brad-pitt-coronavirus-movie-comment-on-facebook/> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 10

Daniel Kreps, *'Shaun of the Dead' Stars Reimagine Scene as Coronavirus PSA*, Rolling Stone (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.rollingstone.com/tv-movies/tv-movie-news/shaun-of-the-dead-coronavirus-psa-simon-pegg-970042/> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022) 19, 20

Derrick Bryson Taylor, *George Floyd Protests: A Timeline*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/article/george-floyd-protests-timeline.html> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 52

Marci D. Cottingham & Ariana Rose, *Tweeting Jokes, Tweeting Hope: Humor Practices during the 2014 Ebola Outbreak*, Health Communication (Mar. 7, 2022), available at <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10410236.2022.2045059> (last accessed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 20
